# WISCONSIN STATUTES

## 1929

(10th Edition)

Printed pursuant to the provisions of Section 35.18 of these statutes, and embracing all general statutes in force at the close of the General Session of 1929.

> EDITED BY E. E. BROSSARD, Revisor



### VOLUME II.

PUBLISHED BY

THE STATE OF WISCONSIN.

#### Joint Resolution No. 53.

Relating to the authorization of the regents of the university of Wisconsin to accept grants of money from the federal government under the so-called Capper-Ketcham Act.

Whereas, The congress of the United States has passed an act approved by the president, May 22, 1928, entitled, "An act to provide for the further development of agricultural extension work between the agricultural colleges in the several states receiving the benefits of the act entitled 'An act donating public lands of the several states and territories which may provide colleges for the benefit of agriculture and the mechanic arts' approved July 2, 1862, and all acts supplementary thereto, and the United States department of agriculture," and,

Whereas, It is provided in section 1 of the act aforesaid, that the grants of money authorized by this act shall be paid annually "to each state which shall by action of its legislature assent to the provisions of this act;" therefore, be it

Resolved by the senate, the assembly concurring, That the assent of the legislature of the state of Wisconsin be and is hereby given to the provisions and requirements of said act, and that the board of regents of the University of Wisconsin be and they are hereby authorized and empowered to receive the grants of money appropriated under said act, and to organize and conduct agricultural extension work which shall be carried on in connection with the college of agriculture of said university, in accordance with the terms and conditions expressed in the act of congress aforesaid. [Jt. Res. No. 66, S.]

#### Joint Resolution No. 54.

Memorializing the congress of the United States to call a convention for the purpose of proposing amendments to the United States constitution.

Whereas, Article V of the United States constitution provides for the calling of a convention to propose amendments to such constitution; and

Whereas, Other states have in the past asked that such a convention be called; and

Whereas, There are sections of the United States constitution that should be amended; therefore be it

Resolved by the senate, the assembly concurring, That the legislature of the state of Wisconsin hereby earnestly requests and petitions congress to call a convention for proposing amendments to the United States constitution; and be it further

Resolved, That a copy of this resolution, properly attested, be forwarded to the presiding officers of both houses of congress, to the presiding officers of the legislature of the other states, and to the Wisconsin senators and representatives in congress. [Jt. Res. No. 65, S.]

#### Joint Resolution No. 69.

To amend section 5, of article V, of the constitution, relating to the compensation of the governor, so as to in effect repeal the said section.

Resolved by the senate, the assembly concurring, That section 5, of article V, of the constitution be amended to read: (Article V) Section 5. \* \* \* Be it further

Resolved, That this proposed amendment be and is hereby referred to the legislature to be chosen at the next géneral election and that the same be published for three months preceding the time of holding such election. [Jt. Res. No. 81, S.]

#### Joint Resolution No. 70.

To amend section 9, of article V, of the constitution, relating to the compensation of the lieutenant governor, so as to in effect repeal this section.

Resolved by the senate, the assembly concurring, That section 9, of article V, of the constitution be amended to read: (Article V) Section 9. \* \* Be it further

Resolved, That this proposed amendment be and is hereby referred to the legislature to be chosen at the next general election, and that the same shall be published for three months previous to the time of holding such election. [Jt. Res. No. 82, S.]

#### Joint Resolution No. 72.

To amend section 1, of article VII, of the constitution, relating to impeachments.

Resolved by the senate, the assembly concurring, That section 1, of article VII, of the constitution be amended to read: "(Article VII.) Section 1. The court for the trial of impeachments shall be composed of the senate. The assembly shall have the power of impeaching all civil officers of this state for corrupt conduct in office, or for crimes and